Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/16/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Metaweb Technologies, Inc.	07/16/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Google Inc.	
Street Address:	1600 Amphitheatre Parkway	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7502770
Patent Number:	7765206
Application Number:	12823017
Application Number:	10246580
Application Number:	10854662
Application Number:	12731011
Application Number:	12049145
Application Number:	12690642
Application Number:	12690696
Application Number:	12690727
PCT Number:	US1021579

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

REEL: 025364 FRAME: 0717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-839-5093

Email: BHALL@FR.COM

Correspondent Name: Hans Troesch

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16113-2880001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brooks D. Hall

Total Attachments: 5

source=Certificate of Merger (Filed)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger (Filed)#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger (Filed)#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger (Filed)#page4.tif source=Certificate of Merger (Filed)#page5.tif



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"HUNDRED ACRES INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "METAWEB TECHNOLOGIES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"METAWEB TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2010,
AT 12:11 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3955826 8100M

100747773

DATE: 07-16-10

AUTHENT\CATION: 8117313

PATENT REEL: 025364 FRAME: 0719

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:30 PM 07/16/2010 FILED 12:11 PM 07/16/2010 SRV 100747773 - 4831331 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

MERGING

HUNDRED ACRES INC. A DELAWARE CORPORATION

WITH AND INTO

METAWEB TECHNOLOGIES, INC. A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Metaweb Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: Each of the constituent corporations, Company and Hundred Acres Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub"), is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 16, 2010 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among Google Inc., a Delaware corporation, Merger Sub, Company, and certain other parties set forth therein, setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of Merger Sub with and into Company (the "Merger"), has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (and with respect to Merger Sub, by written consent of its sole stockholder pursuant to Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware).

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation in the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") shall be Metaweb Technologies, Inc.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Company as in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be amended and restated in its entirety to read as set forth in **Exhibit A** hereto.

FIFTH: An executed copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at the following address:

Google Inc. 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, CA 94043

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: The Merger shall become effective upon filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed in its corporate name as of July $\frac{16}{10}$, 2010.

METAWEB TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ву; ___

Name: Thomas H. Layto

Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

METAWEB TECHNOLOGIES, INC. A DELAWARE CORPORATION

ARTICLE FIRST

The name of the corporation is Metaweb Technologies, Inc. (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE SECOND

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of the registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

ARTICLE THIRD

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE FOURTH

The Corporation is authorized to issue one class of stock to be designated Common Stock. The total number of shares of Common Stock authorized to be issued is one thousand (1,000) shares with a par value of \$0.001 per share.

ARTICLE FIFTH

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE SIXTH

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors of the Corporation is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation, subject to the provisions of Article Ninth of the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE SEVENTH

The number of directors that constitute the whole Board of Directors of the Corporation shall be determined in the manner specified in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE EIGHTH

Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless a stockholder demands election by written ballot at the meeting and before voting begins or unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

ARTICLE NINTH

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws of the Corporation may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept outside of the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE TENTH

- A. **Limitation of Director's Liability**. To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as the same exists or as it may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for conduct as a director.
- B. Indemnification of Corporate Agents. The Corporation may provide indemnification of, and advance related indemnification expenses to, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person, such person's testator or intestate is or was a director, officer, employee benefit plan fiduciary, or employee of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation or serves or served at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation as a director, officer, agent, employee benefit plan fiduciary or employee of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust or other entity or enterprise
- C. Repeal or Modification. Neither any amendment or repeal of this Article Tenth, nor the adoption of any provision of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article Tenth, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article Tenth in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article Tenth, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

-2-

RECORDED: 11/15/2010